

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2014

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 4621

(By Delegates Boggs, Guthrie, Iaqunta, Perdue, Pethtel, Phillips, R., Poling, D., Williams, Canterbury, Cowles and Gearheart)

Passed March 8, 2014

In effect from its passage.



OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

H.B. 4621

(BY DELEGATES BOGGS, GUTHRIE, IAQUINTA,
PERDUE, PETHTEL, PHILLIPS, R., POLING, D., WILLIAMS,
CANTERBURY, COWLES AND GEARHEART)

[Passed March 8, 2014; in effect from its passage.]

AN ACT expiring funds to the balance of the Department of Administration, Board of Risk and Insurance Management, Patient Injury Compensation Fund, fund 2371, fiscal year 2014, organization 0218, in the amount of \$2.000,000 from the Department of Administration, Board of Risk and Insurance Management, Medical Liability Fund, fund 2368, fiscal year 2014, organization 0218 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2014.

WHEREAS, The Governor finds that the account balance in the Department of Administration, Board of Risk and Insurance Management, Medical Liability Fund, fund 2368, fiscal year 2014, organization 0218, exceeds that which is necessary for the purpose for which the account was established; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the balance of funds available for expenditure in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2014, to the Department of Administration, Board of Risk and Insurance Management, Medical Liability Fund, fund 2368, fiscal year 2014, organization 0218, be decreased by expiring the amount of \$2,000,000 to the Department of Administration, Board of Risk and Insurance Management, Patient Injury Compensation fund, fund 2371, fiscal year 2014, organization 0218, to be available for expenditure during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2014.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Danny Wella
Chairman, House Committee
Hocky tipsemon
Member - Chairman, Senate Committee
Originating in the House.
n effect from its passage.
Sugar n. Sal
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Jasoph M. Minard
Clerk of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
1 ex a th
President of the Senate
The within La appended this the 19% that of Warran 2014.
day of
8
Carl Ray Somble
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 1 9 2014

Time 4:30 pm